

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
(Northern Division)**

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF
BALTIMORE

Plaintiff,

vs.

BP P.L.C.; *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case Number: 1:18-cv-02357 ELH

[Removal from the Circuit Court
for Baltimore City]

**PLAINTIFF MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE'S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO REMAND TO STATE COURT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**
- II. RELEVANT LEGAL STANDARDS..... 2**
- III. ARGUMENT..... 4**
 - A. Federal Common Law Does Not Confer Federal Jurisdiction over the City’s Purely State Law Claims..... 4
 - 1. *AEP* and *Kivalina* Held that the Clean Air Act Displaced the Federal Common Law, and Expressly Reserved Ruling on State Law Claims. 4
 - a. *AEP* Held Only That Federal Common Law Is Displaced; Because It No Longer Exists, Federal Common Law Also Does Not “Control” the City’s State Law Claims. 4
 - b. *Kivalina* Also Held Only That Federal Common Law Is Displaced. 6
 - c. No Appellate Authority Supports Defendants’ Position That Federal Common Law “Controls” State Law Claims Like the City’s, or Creates Federal Question Jurisdiction Over Them. 7
 - d. Defendants’ Remaining Arguments Concerning *Ouellette* Implicate Only Non-Jurisdictional Ordinary Preemption. 9
 - 2. Defendants’ Argument That Federal Common Law “Provides an Independent Basis for Federal-Question Jurisdiction” Contradicts All Controlling Appellate Authority. 10
 - 3. Defendants’ Argument That the Clean Air Act’s Displacement of Federal Common Law Made State Law Claims Unavailable Is Plainly an Ordinary Defensive Preemption Argument. 13
 - B. Baltimore’s State Law Claims Do Not Support *Grable* Jurisdiction..... 15
 - 1. No Question of Federal Law Is a Necessary Element of Any Claim Here. .. 15
 - a. Defendants’ Invocation of Foreign Affairs Misconstrues the City’s Claims, and Does Not Supply Any Basis for *Grable* Removal. 16
 - b. The City’s Claims Do Not “Require Federal-Law-Based” Cost-Benefit Balancing..... 18
 - c. The City’s Claims Are Not Collateral Attacks on Federal Regulation.. 20
 - d. The City’s Claims Do Not “Implicate” Federal Duties to Disclose. 21
 - 2. Federal Questions Are Not Disputed in the Complaint, and Would Not Meet *Grable*’s Substantiality Requirement If They Were. 23

- a. There Are No Disputed Federal Questions..... 23
- b. No Substantial Federal Question Is Raised..... 23
- c. Federal Jurisdiction Here Would Upset Principles of Federalism..... 24
- C. No Federal Statute Completely Preempts the City’s State Law Claims..... 25
 - 1. Complete Preemption Does Not Apply Because the City’s Claims Are Outside the Scope of the Clean Air Act. 26
 - 2. Defendants’ Ordinary Preemption Arguments Do Not Give Rise to Removal Jurisdiction..... 30
- D. The Claims Are Not Based on Defendants’ Activities on Federal Lands or at the Direction of the Federal Government. 31
 - 1. There Is No Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act Jurisdiction. 31
 - 2. The City’s Claims Do Not “Arise” Within the Federal Enclave..... 33
 - a. The City’s Claims “Arise” Where the City Has Been Injured—on Non-Federal Land. 33
 - b. Defendants Cannot Show “All Pertinent Events” Occurred on a Federal Enclave..... 34
- E. Defendants Were Not “Acting Under” Federal Officers in Their Tortious Conduct..... 36
 - 1. Standard Oil’s Operations Under the Elk Hills Reserve Contract Have No Causal Nexus to the City’s Injuries..... 37
 - 2. Defendants’ Conduct Under to OCS Leases or NEXCOM Contracts Was Not Controlled by the Federal Government and Has No Causal Nexus with the City’s Injuries. 39
- F. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Under the Bankruptcy Removal Statutes. 41
 - 1. The City Brings This Action to Enforce Its Police and Regulatory Powers Under Both the Public Policy and Pecuniary Interest Tests..... 41
 - 2. The City’s Action Is Not “Relate[d] to” Any Bankruptcy Proceedings..... 41
 - 3. Equitable Remand Is Appropriate. 42
- G. Admiralty Jurisdiction Is Not Grounds for Removal..... 43
 - 1. Admiralty Jurisdiction Alone Cannot Serve as Grounds for Removal. 43
 - 2. The City’s Claims Are Not Governed by Admiralty. 44
- IV. CONCLUSION 45**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.E.A. ex rel. Angelopoulos v. Volvo Penda of the Americas, LLC,
77 F. Supp. 3d 481 (E.D. Va. 2015) 44

Aegis Def. Servs., LLC v. Chenega-Patriot Grp., LLC,
141 F. Supp. 3d 479 (E.D. Va. 2015) 3

Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila,
542 U.S. 200 (2004)..... 26

Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut,
564 U.S. 410 (2011)..... passim

Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi,
539 U.S. 396 (2003)..... 18, 26

Amtec Corp. v. U.S. Centrifuge Sys., L.L.C.,
No. CV-12-RRA-1874-NE, 2012 WL 12897212 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 6, 2012) 34

Babcock Servs., Inc. v. CH2M Hill Plateau Remediation Co.,
No. 13-CV-5093-TOR, 2013 WL 5724465 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 21, 2013)..... 11

Bader Farms, Inc. v. Monsanto Co.,
No. 1:16-CV-299 SNLJ, 2017 WL 633815 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 16, 2017) 22, 23

Bailey v. Monsanto Co.,
176 F. Supp. 3d 853 (E.D. Mo. 2016)..... 41

Ballard v. Ameron Int'l Corp.,
No. 16-CV-06074-JSC, 2016 WL 6216194 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2016)..... 34, 36

Bd. of Commissioners of Se. Louisiana Flood Prot. Auth.-E. v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.,
850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017) 19, 23

Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station,
734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 2696 (2014) 7, 30, 31

Bennett v. Sw. Airlines Co.,
484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007) 21

Benson v. Russell’s Cuthand Creek Ranch, Ltd.,
183 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2016)..... 37

Bordetsky v. Akima Linguistics Servs., LLC,
No. CV 14-1786 (NLH/JS), 2016 WL 614408 (D.N.J. Feb. 16, 2016)..... 33

Boudreaux v. Global Offshore Res., LLC,
No. 14-2507, 2015 WL 419002 (W.D. La. Jan. 30, 2015)..... 43

Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.,
487 U.S. 500 (1988)..... 3

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.,
531 U.S. 341 (2001)..... 22

Cal. Dump Truck Owners Ass’n v. Nichols,
784 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2015) 29, 30

California v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
No. C06-05755 MJJ, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007)..... 26

Cassidy v. Murray,
34 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D. Md. 2014) 43

Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams,
482 U.S. 386 (1987)..... 3

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan,
451 U.S. 304 (1981)..... 5, 9

City of New York v. B.P. P.L.C.,
325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 26

City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.,
325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 26

Colon v. United States,
320 F. Supp. 3d 733 (D. Md. 2018) 34, 35

Commonwealth of Virginia v. United States,
74 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 1996) 30

Corley v. Long-Lewis, Inc.,
688 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (N.D. Ala. 2010)..... 35

Counts v. Gen. Motors, LLC,
237 F. Supp. 3d 572 (E.D. Mich. 2017)..... 29

County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018) passim

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... 18

Custer v. Sweeney,
89 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir. 1996) 2

Exec. Jet Aviation, Inc. v. City of Cleveland, Ohio,
409 U.S. 249 (1972)..... 44

Feres v. United States,
340 U.S. 135 (1950)..... 34

Flying Pigs, LLC v. RRAJ Franchising, LLC,
757 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2014) 10, 12

Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.,
463 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 15, 18, 20

Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.,
848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014) 27, 28

Genusa v. Asbestos Corp.,
18 F. Supp. 3d 773 (M.D. La. 2014)..... 43

Gingery v. City of Glendale,
831 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2016) 16, 17

Goldfarb v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore,
791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015) 14, 15

Gonzalez v. Red Hook Container Terminal LLC,
No. 16:CV-5104 (NGG), 2016 WL 7322335 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2016)..... 43

Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.,
545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... passim

Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie,
508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007)..... 8

Grynberg Production Corp. v. British Gas, p.l.c.,
817 F. Supp. 1338 (E.D. Tex. 1993)..... 24

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013)..... 15

Hammond v. Phillips 66 Co.,
No. 2:14CV119-KS-MTP, 2015 WL 630918 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 12, 2015) 32

In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.,
635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 7

In re Air Cargo, Inc.,
CCB-08-587, 2008 WL 2415039 (D. Md. June 11, 2008) 42

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.,
324 Fed. App'x 370 (5th Cir. 2009) 44, 45

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 25

In re Nat'l Sec. Agency Telecommunications Records Litig.,
483 F. Supp. 2d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 24

In re Ray,
624 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010) 41

In re Roundup Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 16-MD-02741-VC, 2017 WL 3129098 (N.D. Cal. July 5, 2017)..... 20, 21

In re Volkswagen "Clean Diesel" Litig.,
No. CL-2016-9917, 2016 WL 10880209 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2016) 29

In re Volkswagen "Clean Diesel" Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
264 F. Supp. 3d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 29

Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987)..... 9

Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.,
750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985) 7

Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.,
513 U.S. 527 (1995)..... 44

King v. Marriott Int’l Inc.,
337 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2003) 27

Klausner v. Lucas Film Entm’t Co.,
No. 09-03502 CW, 2010 WL 1038228 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2010)..... 35

Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prod. Corp.,
565 U.S. 625 (2012)..... 25

L-3 Commc’ns Corp. v. Serco Inc.,
39 F. Supp. 3d 740 (E.D. Va. 2014) 3

Lontz v. Tharp,
413 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2005) 2, 4, 10

Massachusetts v. E.P.A.,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 25

McCarty v. Precision Airmotive Corp.,
No. 8:06-cv-1391, 2006 WL 2644921 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2006)..... 20

McKay v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
No. 16-CV-03561 NC, 2016 WL 7425927 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2016) 20, 25

MDS (Canada) Inc. v. Rad Source Techs., Inc.,
720 F.3d 833 (11th Cir. 2013) 23

Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.,
805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015) 7, 30

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
481 U.S. 58 (1987)..... 3

Moreno v. Ross Island Sand & Gravel Co.,
No. 2:13-CV-00691-KJM, 2015 WL 5604443 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2015)..... 43

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of Water,
869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1988) 25

Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 2390 (2013)..... 4, 6, 14

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Hodel,
865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 40

New England Legal Found. v. Costle,
666 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 30

New SD, Inc. v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
79 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1996) 11

North Carolina ex rel Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,
615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010) 30

Organic Consumers Ass’n v. Gen. Mills, Inc.,
235 F. Supp. 3d 226 (D.D.C. 2017) 22

Par. of Plaquemines v. Total Petrochem. & Ref. USA, Inc.,
64 F. Supp. 3d 872 (E.D. La. 2014) 31

Parlin v. DynCorp Int’l, Inc.,
579 F. Supp. 2d 629 (D. Del. 2008) 39

Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.,
251 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2001), *aff’d in part, cert. dismissed in part*, 538 U.S. 468 (2003) 17

Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.,
559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009) 21

Phipps v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
363 A.2d 955 (Md. 1976) 28

Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.,
402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005), *cert. denied*, 546 U.S. 998 (2005) passim

Plaquemines Par. v. Palm Energy Offshore, LLC,
No. CIV.A. 13-6709, 2015 WL 3404032 (E.D. La. May 26, 2015) 32

Prince v. Sears Holdings Corp.,
848 F.3d 173 (4th Cir. 2017) 27, 28

Progressive Mtn. Ins. Co. v. Dana C. McLendon Co.,
No. 2:14-CV-04413-DCN, 2015 WL 925932 (D.S.C. Mar. 4, 2015) 43

Provincial Gov’t of Marinduque v. Placer Dome, Inc.,
582 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2009) 17

Raytheon Co. v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.,
No. CIV 13-1048-TUC-CKJ, 2014 WL 29106 (D. Ariz. Jan. 3, 2014) 11

Reed v. Fina Oil & Chem. Co.,
995 F. Supp. 705 (E.D. Tex. 1998) 35

Ripley v. Foster Wheeler LLC,
841 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2016) 36, 39

Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey,
730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013) 8

Ronquille v. Aminoil Inc.,
No. CIV.A. 14-164, 2014 WL 4387337 (E.D. La. Sept. 4, 2014) 32

Rosseter v. Indus. Light & Magic,
C 08-04545 WHA, 2009 WL 210452 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2009) 35

Ryan v. Hercules Offshore, Inc.,
945 F. Supp. 2d 772 (S.D. Tex. 2013) 43

<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Savoie v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 339 (2016).....	41
<i>Shanks v. Dressel</i> , 540 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Snow v. Bechtel Const. Inc.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 1514 (C.D. Cal. 1986)	35
<i>Stop Reckless Economic Instability Caused by Democrats v. FEC</i> , 814 F.3d 221 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 374 (2016).....	14
<i>Sullivan v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Takacs v. Am. Eurocopter, L.L.C.</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 640 (W.D. Tex. 2009).....	37
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline v. Houston Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>Tobar v. United States</i> , 639 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2011)	44
<i>Totah v. Bies</i> , No. C 10-05956 CW, 2011 WL 1324471 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2011).....	33
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 545 F.2d 624 (9th Cir. 1976)	37, 38
<i>Valley Hist. Ltd. P’ship v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 486 F.3d 831 (4th Cir. 2007)	42
<i>Ware v. N. Cent. Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 6:17-CV-01287-MC, 2017 WL 5569258 (D. Or. Nov. 20, 2017).....	20
<i>Washington v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (W.D. Wash. 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 738 Fed. Appx. 553 (9th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	36, 39
<i>Wayne v. DHL Worldwide Express</i> , 294 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Woodward Governor Co. v. Curtiss Wright Flight Sys., Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1999).....	3
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	43

28 U.S.C. § 1452(b)	42
42 U.S.C. § 7401	1, 25, 31
42 U.S.C. § 7416	25, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7543(a)	29
42 U.S.C. § 7604(e)	25, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7607(e)	27, 29, 30

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	15, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	35
